

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND
TYRON GARNER,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeals
Of Texas Fourteenth District**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RANDY E. BARNETT
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
765 Commonwealth Ave.
Boston, MA 02215
Of Counsel

WILLIAM H. MELLOR
CLINT BOLICK
DANA BERLINER
Counsel of Record
ROBERT FREEDMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. REGULATION OF CONSENSUAL, NON-COMMERCIAL, NONPUBLIC, NON-HARMFUL CONDUCT EXCEEDS THE POWER OF GOVERNMENT IN THIS COUNTRY	3
A. This Court Should Ask Whether the State’s Police Power Extends This Far, Not Whether the Defendants Have a “Right” to Engage in the Conduct at Issue	3
B. In Our Political and Constitutional Tradition, Government Power Is Limited While the Number of Private Liberties Is Not	6
C. Prevention of Harm Is the Prime Justification for Invoking the State’s Ability to Use the Police Power	12
D. The Police Power Does Not Extend to the Promotion of Private Morality	14
1. Traditionally, the police power allows regulation only of <i>public</i> morality	14
2. In practice, government rarely attempts to legislate private morality	16
E. A Free Society Cannot Allow a State to Forbid Private Behavior Based Solely on a Majority Opinion of Proper Moral Conduct, Like the One at Issue in this Case ..	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. TEXAS' STATUTE CANNOT SURVIVE RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.....	23
A. The Texas Statute Does Not Advance a Legitimate Governmental Interest.....	24
B. It Is Impossible to Analyze Whether the Texas Statute is Rationally Related to its Goals	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	5, 26, 27, 28
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24, 26, 27
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	24
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	24
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4
<i>Lawrence v. State of Texas</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001)	19, 28
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	25
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	24
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	24
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749 (1955), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 350 U.S. 891 (1955)	25
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bonadio</i> , 415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Onofre</i> , 415 N.E.2d 936 (N.Y. 1980)	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	3
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15, 17, 26, 28
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	17
<i>Schochet v. Maryland</i> , 541 A.2d 183 (Md. 1988), <i>rev'd</i> , 580 A.2d 176 (Md. 1990).....	21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	17, 25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5, 26
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	3
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	24

BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES

Randy E. Barnett, <i>Reconceiving the Ninth Amend- ment</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	4
Isaiah Berlin, <i>Four Essays on Liberty</i> (Oxford University Press 1969).....	19
Isaiah Berlin, <i>J.S. Mill and the Ends of Life</i> , (Oxford University Press 1969)	15
Isaiah Berlin, <i>The Proper Study of Mankind</i> (Farrar Straus Giroux 1997).....	6
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the United States of the American Union</i> (Little, Brown and Company 1868)	9
<i>Elliot's Debates</i> (2d ed., 1937) (1836-45)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Desiderius Erasmus, <i>The Education of a Christian Prince</i> (Trans. Lester Born, Norton 1964) (1540)	20
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	21, 22
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7
John Finnis, <i>Law, Morality, and Sexual Orientation</i> , 69 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1049 (1994)	16
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power: Public Policy and Constitutional Rights</i> § 511 (1904)	13
H.L.A. Hart, <i>Law, Liberty and Morality</i> (Stanford University Press 1962).....	13, 20
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (quoted in <i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)).....	7
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises on Government</i> (Hafner 1947) (1690)	6
James Madison, “Discussion of Drafts and Proposals to the Constitution,” 1 Cong. 1789 (quoted in <i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Neil Cogan ed., Oxford 1997)).....	8
J.S. Mill, <i>Autobiography and Essay on Liberty</i> (Harvard University Press 1963) (1859)	12
J.S. Mill, <i>On Social Freedom</i> (Columbia University Press 1941) (1873)	9
Mark Niles, <i>Ninth Amendment Adjudication: An Alternative to Substantive Due Process Analysis of Personal Autonomy Rights</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 85 (2000)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Glen Reynolds & David Kopel, <i>The Evolving Police Power: Some Observations for a New Century</i> , 27 Hastings Const. L.Q. 511 (2000).....	5
Adam Smith, <i>Lectures on Jurisprudence</i> (Oxford 1978) (1762-63)	12
Christopher Tiedeman, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of the Police Power in the United States</i> (F.H. Thomas 1886)	11, 13
 CODES & STATUTES	
Georgia Code Ann. § 16-6-20	18
Idaho Code § 18-1101	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-1.....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-10.....	17
Tex. Pen. Code § 25.01(a)(1)(B) & (b)	17
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-101	18
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-345	17
